flat panel solutions

LCD TV Wall Mount
Installation Manual
MAF121BKR

Tools Required

Phillips Head Screw Driver

Ratchet or Driver with 1/2” (13 mm) Socket

Electric Drill

1/4” (6 mm) Drill Bit and Stud Finder for Drywall Installation

7/16” (11 mm) Masonry Bit for Concrete Installation

Warnings
1

Make sure these instructions are read and thoroughly understood before

attempting installation. If you are unsure of any part of this installation, contact a

professional installer for assistance.

n

The wall or mounting surface must be capable of supporting the combined

weight of the mount and the display; otherwise the structure must be reinforced.

i

Safety gear and proper tools must be used. Failure to do so can result in
property damage and/or serious injury.

»

A minimum of two people are required for this installation. Do not attempt to
install this mount alone under any circumstance.

o

display for more information.

CAUTION: /A

This wall mount is intended for use only with the maximum weight of

36 kg/80 Ibs. Use with heavier than the maximum weights indicated may result in
instability causing possible injury. Follow the installation and operation instructions
carefully.

Follow all instructions and recommendations regarding adequate ventilation and
suitable locations for mounting your display. Consult the owner‘s manual for your

Hardware Kit

Bag# (Ref) Iltem (Qty)

(A) M4x12 Bolt (x4)

o (B) M4x30 Bolt (x4) ‘nvvvnnn\\uuuuuuuu\uuuuumn
(C) M4 Lock Washer (x4) <=

(D) M5x12 Bolt (x4) OW
9 (E) M5x30 Bolt (x4) @W

(F) M5 Lock Washer (x4) ;:‘\’

(G) MBx12 Bolt (x4) Gm
e (H) M6x35 Bolt (x4) Gmmmm

(I) M6 Lock Washer (x4) <~

(J) M8x16 Bolt (x4) [W
0 (K) M8x40 Bolt (x4) [W

(L) M8 Lock Washer (x4) <~ 2

i~

]

(M) Small Spacer (x4

—
e (N) Large Spacer (x4) E

(O) M6 Washer (x4) (

)

(P) Concrete =
Anchor (x4)

[ Jleee — =
(R) M6 Lag Bolt ~

Washer (x4) \ )

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of
purchase. Attach it here and record the model number.

Model No.

Purchase Date:
Dealer/Address/Phone

Part 2 - Attaching the Arms to the
Display

Important! Use extra care during the part of the installation. If possible, avoid
placing your display facedown as it may damage the viewing surface.

Note: Your mount comes with a selection of bolt diameters and lengths to
accommodate a wide variety of display models. Not all of the hardware
in the kit will be used.

1. Determine the correct length of bolt to use with your display by first
examining the back of your display.

A.if your display has a flat back, you will use one of the shorter bolts (A, D,
G, or J) from the hardware kit.

B. it your display has a curved or recessed back, you will use one of the
longer bolts (B, E, H, or K) along with a spacer (M or N).

2. Determine the correct diameter of bolt to use by
carefully trying one bolt each from Bags 1 - 4 of Fig. 2
the hardware kit. Do not force any of the bolts —
if you feel resistance stop immediately and try a
smaller diameter bolt.

3. Attach the arms to the back of your display
using the bolts identified in Steps 1 and 2 along
with the corresponding Lock Washer (C, F, I, or

L) (see Fig. 2 and 3). »

A. Ifyou are using the M4, M5, or M6 bolts
(Bags 1, 2, and 3 respectively), you will also
need to use the M6 Washers (O).

B. it you are using one of the longer bolts on

a display with a curved or recessed back, you
will also use a Spacer (M or N). Use the Smaller
Spacer (M) for M4 and M5 bolts and the Large
Spacer (N) for M6 and M8 bolts.

4. Make sure all screws are secure, but
do not over-tighten them.

Fig. 3

For displays with flat backs...

For displays with curved or
recessed backs

5o

Part 3 - Final Installation and Adjustment

1. Withthe help of another
person, carefully lift your
display and place it on mount
(see Fig. 4). Place the display
in the middle of the mount,
and do not release the display
until the mounting arms have
securely hooked onto the
crossbars.

’\ Fig. 4

np

Important! Move the safety
tab located on each arm into
position to avoid having the
display accidentally lifted from
the mount. A padlock can be
inserted into one of the tabs
to help prevent theft of your
display (see Fig. 5).

3. Use the cable management
hooks to help keep your power
cord and other cables in order.

4. Side-to-side and front-to-back
adjustments can be made by
firmly grasping your display
and carefully moving it to the
desired position.

o

If any of the arms become
too lose to hold their position,
they can be tightened using
the Alley Key provided in your
hardware kit (see Fig. 6).

o

To adjust the tilt position of your display, have one person hold the display

in place while another person loosens the two tilt adjustment knobs located
on either side of the mount (see Fig. 7). Once the knobs are loose, move the
display to the desired angle. Tighten the knobs securely before releasing the
display. NOTE: The tilt adjustment knobs have a ratchet feature. If you need
to change the position of the knob without tightening or loosening the screw,
simply pull the knob out before moving it.

Part 1a - Mounting the Wall Plate (Drywall)

Important! For safety reasons, this mount must be secured to a wood stud and the

stud must be capable of supporting the combined weight of the mount and display.
1. Using a high quality stud finder, locate and mark one stud for securing the

mount.
2. With the help of another person, place the mount against the wall over the
marked stud. Make sure the mount is level.
3. While another person holds the mount in place. mark two locations on the wall
where the mount is to be installed. Fio.1
Be sure to use the center of the 9- Q
stud.
4. Set the mount aside and drill a J
1/4” (6 mm) pilot hole at each
marked location.
5. Place the mount back against the

wall and secure it using the Lag
Bolts (Q) and Lag Bolt Washers
(R) provided (see Fig. 1). Do not
over-tighten these bolts and do
not release the mount until all
bolts are in place

Part 1b - Mounting to the Wall (Concrete)

Important! For safety reasons, the concrete wall must be capable of supporting
the combined weight of the mount and display.

1. Withthe help of another person, place the mount against the wall in the
desired location and make sure it is level.

2

While another person holds the mount in place, mark at least two locations
on the wall where the mount is to be installed.

3

Set the mount aside and drill a 7/16” (11 mm) pilot hole at each marked
location. Remove any excess dust from the holes.

»

Insert a Concrete Anchor (P) into each hole so that it is flush with the
concrete surface. A hammer can be used to lightly tap the anchors into place
if necessary.

NOTE: If the concrete wall is covered by a layer of plaster or drywall, the
concrete anchor must pass completely through the layer to rest flush with the
concrete surface.

o

Place the mount back against the wall and secure it using the Lag Bolts (Q)
and Lag Bolt Washers (R) provided (see Fig. 1). Do not over-tighten these
bolts and do not release the mount until all bolts are in place.

Limited Lifetime Warranty

Audiovox Electronics Corporation (the “Company”) warrants to you the original
retail purchaser of this product that should it, under normal use and conditions,
be proven defective in material or workmanship during its lifetime while you own
it, such defect(s) will be repaired or replaced (at the Company’s option) without
charge for parts and repair labor. To obtain repair or replacement within the terms
of this Warranty, the product is to be delivered with proof of warranty coverage
(e.g. dated bill of sale), specification of defect(s), transportation prepaid, to the
Company at the address shown below. Do not return this product to the Retailer.

This Warranty does not cover product purchased, serviced or used outside the
United States or Canada.

This Warranty is not transferable and does not extend to costs incurred for
installation, removal or reinstallation of the product. This Warranty does not apply
if in the Company’s opinion, the product has been damaged through alteration,
improper installation, mishandling, misuse, neglect, or accident. THE EXTENT

OF THE COMPANY'’S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE
COMPANY'’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER
FOR THE PRODUCT.

This Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL BE LIMITED TO DURATION
OF THIS WARRANTY. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER. No person
or representative is authorized to assume for the Company any liability other

than expressed herein in connection with the sale of this product. Some states/
provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or

the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific
legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state/province to
state/province.

U.S.A.: Audiovox Electronics Corporation, 150 Marcus Blvd.,

Hauppauge, New York 11788

CANADA: Audiovox Return Center, c/o Genco, 6685 Kennedy Road, Unit 3, Door
16, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 3A5

Trademark(s) Registered

All other brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of
their respective owners.

© 2011 Audiovox Accessories Corporation

www.rcaaudiovideo.com MAF121BKR_US_IB_00

solutions écran plat
Support mural pour TV LCD
Manuel d'installation

MAF121BKR

Outils nécessaires

Tournevis a téte cruciforme

Cliquet ou clé a douille de 13 mm (1/2 po)

Perceuse électrique

Foret de 6 mm (1/4 po) et localisateur de montants pour installation sur cloison séche
Foret de magonnerie 11 mm (7/16 po) pour installation sur mur en béton

Avertissements

1. Sassurer de lire et de comprendre entierement ces instructions avant
d’essayer toute installation. En cas de doute sur I'une quelconque des parties
de l'installation, contacter un entrepreneur ou installateur professionnel pour
assistance.

2. Lemurou la surface de montage doit étre capable de supporter le poids total du
support et de I'écran, dans le cas contraire, la structure doit étre renforcée.

3. lest obligatoire d'utiliser des accessoires de sécurité et des outils appropriés.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des dommages et/ou des
blessures graves.

4. |l faut au moins deux personnes pour effectuer cette installation. Ne jamais
essayer d'installer ce support tout seul.

5. Suivre toutes les instructions et recommandations concernant la ventilation
adéquate et les emplacements adaptés pour le montage de I'écran. Consulter le
manuel de |'utilisateur de I'écran concerné pour en savoir plus.

MISE EN GARDE : /\

Ce support mural est congu pour supporter un poids maximal de 36 kg/80 Ib.

Son utilisation avec un poids supérieur au maximum indiqué pourrait causer de
I'instabilité et des blessures. Respectez soigneusement les instructions d'installation
et d'utilisation.

Trousse d’installation

N° de n a .
T Article (réf) (Qté)

(A) Boulon M4 x12 (x4)
o (B) Boulon M4 x 30 (x4) | iy
(C) Rondelle de blocage M4 (x4) -

]E

N

(D) Boulon M5 x12 (x4)

e (E) Boulon M5 x 30 (x4)

(G) Boulon M6 x 12 (x4)

e (H) Boulon M6 x 35 (x4)

() Rondelle de blocage M6 (x4) <"

(J) Boulon M8 x 16 (x 4)

e (K) Boulon M8 x 40 (x 4)

(L) Rondelle de blocage M8 (x 4)

EE

Ndh 3
= —~

P

e (N) Grande entretoise (x 4) E

(O) Rondelle M6 (x 4) "N

—’

(M) Petite entretoise (x 4)

(P) Cheville &
béton (x 4)

(Q) Tire-fond

M8 x 63 (x 4)
(R) Rondelle pour
tire-fond M6 (x 4)

!

.7.A\A\A\A\A\M\A\M\\\
| O

Conserver la facture comme preuve d'achat, ainsi que pour obtenir des pieces

et toute réparation couverte par la garantie. L'attacher ici et y noter le numéro de
modele.

Numéro de modele :

Date d'achat :

Concessionnaire/adresse/téléphone

Premiére partie — Montage de la plaque
murale (cloison séche)

Important! Pour des raisons de sécurité ce support doit étre fixé sur un montant

en bois et le montant doit étre capable de supporter le poids total du support et de

I'écran.

1. Utiliser un localisateur de montants de haute qualité, trouver et marquer un
montant sur lequel fixer le support.

2

Avec de I'aide, placer le support contre le mur a I'endroit du montant marqué.

S’assurer que le support est a niveau.

3

Alors qu’une autre personne
maintient le support en place,
marquer deux emplacements sur le
mur d'installation. S'assurer d'utiliser >
le centre du montant.

4. Mettre le support de coté et percer
un avant-trou de 6 mm (1/4 po) dans
chaque emplacement marqué.

5. Placerle support contre le mur et le
fixer au moyen de tire-fond (Q) et des S -
rondelles pour tire-fond (R) fournis
(voir Fig. 1). Ne pas trop les serrer et
ne lacher le support qu'une fois ces
derniers en place.

Partie 1b — Montage sur le mur (béton)

Important! Pour des raisons de sécurité, le mur en béton doit étre capable de
supporter le poids total du support et de I'écran.

1. Avec de l'aide, placer le support contre le mur a I'emplacement souhaité et
s'assurer de sa mise a niveau.

2. Alors qu’une autre personne maintient le support en place, marquer deux
emplacements ou plus sur le mur d’installation.

Mettre le support de c6té et percer un avant-trou de 11 mm (7/16 po) dans
chaque emplacement marqué. Eliminer la poussiere de chacun des trous.

Insérer une cheville a béton (P) dans chaque trou et s'assurer que sa téte affleure
la surface du béton. Si nécessaire, il est possible d'utiliser un marteau pour taper
doucement sur les chevilles pour les insérer correctement dans les trous.
REMARQUE : Si le mur en béton est recouvert d'une couche de platre ou de
plaques de platre, la cheville a béton doit traverser entierement cette couche et
affleurer la surface en béton.

Placer le support contre le mur et le fixer au moyen de tire-fond (Q) et des
rondelles pour tire-fond (R) fournis (voir Fig. 1). Ne pas trop les serrer et ne
lacher le support qu'une fois ces derniers en place.

o



Partie 2 - Fixation des bras a I’écran

Important! Prendre soin de bien suivre les instructions présentées dans cette
partie de l'installation. Si possible, éviter de placer I'écran a plat sur la surface
avant car cela pourrait endommager la surface d'affichage.
Remarque : Une sélection de boulons de diametres et longueurs variés est
fournie avec ce support pour permettre le montage d'un grand nombre de
modeles d'écrans. Il n'est donc pas nécessaire d'utiliser I'ensemble des articles
de la trousse d'installation pour procéder au montage du support.
1. Déterminer la longueur appropriée de boulons a utiliser avec I'écran en
examinant tout d’abord I'arriere de I'écran.
A. Sirécran est doté d’un dos plat, utiliser un des boulons courts (A, D, G
ou J) fournis avec la trousse d’installation.
B. SiI'écran est doté dos arrondi ou incrusté, utiliser un des boulons longs
(B, E, H, ou K) ainsi gu’une entretoise (M ou N).

»

Déterminer le diametre approprié de boulons a
utiliser en essayant avec précaution un boulon
des paquets 1 - 4 de la trousse d’installation. Ne
pas forcer les boulons, s'il y a une quelconque
résistance, arréter immeédiatement et essayer un
boulon de diametre inférieur.

Fixer les bras au dos de I'écran avec les boulons
indiqués aux étapes 1 et 2 ainsi qu’avec les
rondelles de blocage correspondantes (C, F, | ou

L) (voir Fig. 2 et 3). #
A. Siles boulons M4, M5, ou M6 sont utilisés

(paquets 1, 2, et 3 respectivement), les rondelles
M6 (O) devront également étre utilisées.

B. SiI'un des boulons longs est utilisé sur un
écran a dos arrondi ou incrusté, une entretoise
(M ou N) devra également étre utilisée. Utiliser
une petite entretoise (M) pour les boulons M4
et M5 et une grande entretoise (N) pour les
boulons M6 et M8.

Fig. 2

i

4. Sassurer que toutes les vis sont bien fixées sans trop les serrer.

Fig. 3

Pour les écrans a dos plat...

Pour les écrans a dos
arrondi ou incrusté...

5
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Part 3 - Installation finale et réglage

1. Avec de l'aide, soulever I'écran
avec précaution et le placer sur .
’\ Fig. 4

le support (voir Fig. 4). Placer
I'écran au milieu du support, ne
pas lacher le support tant que
les bras de montage ne sont
pas accrochés solidement sur
les barres transversales.

§

»

Important! Placer I'attache
située sur chaque bras en
position sécuritaire pour
empécher tout déplacement
accidentel de I'écran sur

le support. Il est possible
d'insérer un cadenas dans
I'une des attaches afin de
protéger I'écran contre le vol
(voir Fig. 5).

Fig.5

@

Utiliser les crochets
organiseurs de cables pour
ranger le cordon d’alimentation
et d’autres cables.

»

Des réglages latéraux et avant-
arriere peuvent étre effectués
en saisissant fermement I'écran
pour le placer avec précaution
a la position souhaitée.

o

Sil'un des bras positionné se
desserre, il est possible de le
serrer avec la clé Allen fournie
dans la trousse d’installation
(voir Fig. 6).

°

Pour régler I'inclinaison de I'écran, une personne doit maintenir I'écran en
place pendant qu’une autre personne desserre les boutons de réglage de
I'inclinaison situés de chaque cété du support (voir Fig. 7). Une fois que
les boutons sont desserrés, régler I'écran a l'inclinaison souhaitée. Serrer
les boutons solidement avant de lacher I'écran. REMARQUE : Les boutons
de réglage de l'inclinaison ont un mécanisme a cliquet : S'il est nécessaire
de changer la position du bouton sans serrer ou desserrer la vis, tirer
simplement le bouton vers I'extérieur avant de le déplacer.

Garantie a vie limitée

Audiovox Electronics Corporation (I'« Entreprise ») vous garantit en tant qu'acheteur
de détail d'origine du présent produit que, s'il présente des défauts de matiére ou
de fabrication dans des conditions d'utilisation normales pendant sa durée de vie
alors que vous en étes propriétaire, ce/ces défaut(s) feront I'objet d'une réparation
ou d'un remplacement (a la discrétion de I'Entreprise) sans frais pour les piéces et
pour les heures de main-d‘ceuvre. Pour obtenir une réparation ou un remplacement
en vertu des termes de la présente garantie, le produit doit étre livré a I'Entreprise
avec preuve de couverture de garantie (c'est-a-dire une preuve d'achat datée), une
description du ou des défauts, et les frais de transport payés d'avance, a I'adresse
indiquée ci-dessous. Ne pas retourner ce produit chez le détaillant.

La présente garantie ne couvre pas de produit acheté, réparé ou utilisé a I'extérieur
des Etats-Unis ou du Canada.

La présente garantie ne peut pas étre transférée et ne couvre pas les frais
encourus pour l'installation, I'enlevement ou la réinstallation du produit. La
présente garantie ne s'applique pas si, selon l'avis de I'Entreprise, le produit a été
endommagé suite a une modification, une installation incorrecte, une manipulation
incorrecte, une mauvaise utilisation, une négligence ou un accident. LETENDUE
DE LA RESPONSABILITE DE L'ENTREPRISE EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE EST LIMITEE A LA REPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT INDIQUES
CI-DESSUS ET, EN AUCUN CAS, LA RESPONSABILITE DE 'ENTREPRISE NE
PEUT DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT PAYE PAR 'ACHETEUR POUR LE PRODUIT.

Cette garantie remplace toute autre garantie ou responsabilité expresse. TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE, INCLUANT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER EST LIMITEE A LA
DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. EN AUCUN CAS L'ENTREPRISE NE PEUT
ETRE RESPONSABLE POUR UN QUELCONQUE DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF OU
INDIRECT. Aucune personne ou aucun représentant n'est autorisé a assumer

pour l'entreprise une quelconque responsabilité autre que celle exprimée dans les
présentes en relation avec la vente de ce produit. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent
pas de limites quant & la durée d'une garantie implicite ou quant a I'exclusion ou

la limitation de dommages indirects ou consécutifs; les limitations et exclusions
indiquées dans les présentes pourraient donc ne pas s'appliquer a votre cas. Cette
garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et vous pourriez également jouir
d'autres droits qui varient d'une juridiction a I'autre.

E-U : Audiovox Electronics Corporation, 150 Marcus Blvd., Hauppauge, NY 11788

CANADA : Audiovox Return Center, c/o Genco, 6685 Kennedy Road, Unit 3, Door
16, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 3A5

Marques Déposées. Toutes les autres marques et tous les autres noms de
produits sont des marques de commerce ou des marques de commerce
déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

soluciones de
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Montaje en Pared para TV LCD
Manual de Instalacion
MAF121BKR

Herramientas Requeridas

Destornillador Phillips

Trinquete o punzoén con casquillo de 13 mm (1/2 pulg.)

Taladro eléctrico

Broca de 6 mm (% pulg.) y buscador de birlos para instalacion en paredes de yeso
Broca para albafileria de 11 mm (7/16 pulg.) para instalaciones en concreto

Advertencias

1.

o » W N

Asegurese de leer y entender completamente estas instrucciones antes de intentar
llevar a cabo la instalacion. Si tiene preguntas o dudas acerca de la instalacion,
comuniquese con un instalador profesional para solicitar asistencia.

La pared o superficie de montaje debera poder sostener el peso combinado del
montaje y de la pantalla; de lo contrario, debera reforzarse la estructura.

Se debera utilizar vestimenta de seguridad y las herra-mientas correctas. De lo
contrario, podria producirse dafo a la propiedad o lesiones graves.

Se necesita un minimo de dos personas para llevar a cabo la instalacion. Bajo
ninguna circunstancia intente instalar este montaje sin ayuda de otra persona.

Observe todas las instrucciones y recomendaciones referentes a ventilacion
apropiada y ubicaciones adecuadas para el montaje de la pantalla. Para obtener
mayor informacién, consulte el manual del propietario incluido con la pantalla.

PRECAUCION: /A\

Este montaje para pared esta disefado para usarse sélo con el peso maximo de
36 Kg./80 libras. Usarlo con pesos méaximos mayores a los indicados aqui puede
resultar en inestabilidad y una posible causa de lesiones. Siga cuidadosamente las
instrucciones de instalacion y operacion.

Juego de Herraje

Bolsa

nam. (Ref.) Articulo (Ctd.)

(A) Perno M4x12 (x4)

0 (B) Perno M4x30 (x4) ‘m\mmmnnnnnumluuuuu\u\\|
(C) Arandela de seguridad M4 (x4) ==

]E

(D) Perno M5x12 (x4)

9 (E) Perno M5x30 (x4)

(F) Arandela de seguridad M5 (x4)

(G) Perno M6x12 (x4) (m
e (H) Perno M6x35 (x4) CW

() Arandela de seguridad M6 (x4) =~ =

() Perno M8x16 (x4) [W
e (K) Perno M8x40 (x4) [W

L7 N\e
- 3
A~

(M) Separador pequefio (x4) =
6 (N) Separador grande (x4) =

(O) Arandela M6 (x4) ()

I'

(L) Arandela de seguridad M8 (x4)

(P) Anclaje para concreto (x4) %
(Q) Perno de fijacion
OBt ™ -

(R) Arandela para perno de =
fijacién M6 (x4) R /

Guarde el recibo como prueba de su compra y preséntelo para obtener repuestos o
solicitar servicio bajo garantia. Anéxelo aqui y anote el nimero de modelo.

No. de Modelo

Fecha de Compra:

Distribuidor/Direccion/Teléfono

Parte 1a - Monte la Placa de Pared (Pared
de Yeso)

ilmportante! Por razones de seguridad, este montaje debera afianzarse a un birlo
de madera y el birlo debera poder sostener el peso combinado del montaje y de la
pantalla.

1.
2
3

Con un buscador de birlos de alta calidad, ubique y marque un birlo para asegurar
el montaje.

Con la ayuda de otra persona, coloque el montaje contra la pared sobre el birlo al
que le hizo la marca. Aseglrese que el montaje esté a nivel.

Mientras la otra persona sostiene
el montaje en su posicion, marque Fig.1 m

dos ubicaciones en la pared donde
se instalara el montaje. Tenga a bien
utilizar el centro del birlo.

Coloque el montaje a un lado y
perfore un orificio piloto de 6 mm
(174 pulg.) en las ubicaciones
marcadas.

Coloque el montaje nuevamente
contra la pared y asegurelo con

los Pernos de fijacion (Q) y las
Arandelas para pernos de fijacion
(R) suministrados (vea la Fig. 1). No
apriete demasiado estos pernos y
no suelte el montaje hasta que no se
hayan colocado todos los pernos.

Parte 1b — Monte la Placa de Pared (Concreto)

ilmportante! Por razones de seguridad, la pared de concreto debe poder sostener
el peso combinado del montaje y de la pantalla.

1.
2

Con la ayuda de otra persona, coloque el montaje contra la pared en la
ubicacion deseada y asegurese que esté nivelado.

Mientras la otra persona sostiene el montaje en su posicién, marque como
minimo dos ubicaciones en la pared donde

se instalara el montaje.

Coloque el montaje a un lado y perfore un orificio piloto de 11 mm (7/16 pulg.) en
las ubicaciones marcadas. Remueva todo exceso de polvo de los orificios.

Inserte un Anclaje para concreto (P) en cada orificio de manera que quede al ras
con la superficie de concreto. Puede utilizar un martillo para golpear suavemente
los anclajes en su posicién, de ser necesario.

AVISO: Si la pared de concreto esta cubierta con una capa de enlucido o pared
de yeso, el anclaje para concreto debe penetrar completamente a través de la
capa para poder quedar al ras con la superficie de concreto.

Coloque el montaje nuevamente contra la pared y asegurelo con los Pernos de
fijacion (Q) y las Arandelas para pernos de fijacion (R) suministrados (vea la Fig.
1). No apriete demasiado estos pernos y no suelte el montaje hasta que no se
hayan colocado todos los pernos.

Parte 2 - Fije los Brazos a la Pantalla

ilmportante! Sea sumamente precavido durante esta parte de la instalacion.
De ser posible, evite colocar la pantalla boca abajo ya que esto puede ocasionar
dafios a la superficie de visualizacion.
AVISO: El montaje incluye una seleccion de pernos de diferentes diametros y
longitudes para adaptarse a una variedad de modelos de pantallas. No todo el
herraje que viene con el juego sera utilizado.
1. Determine la longitud correcta del perno que se utilizara con su pantalla
revisando la parte posterior de la pantalla.
A.sila superficie posterior de la pantalla es plana, utilizaré uno de los
pernos mas cortos (A, D, G, o J) del juego de herraje.
B.sila superficie posterior de la pantalla es curva o en relieve, utilizara uno
de los pernos mas largos (B, E, H o K) junto con un separador (M o N).

n

Determine el perno de diametro correcto que
debera utilizar probando cuidadosamente cada
uno de los pernos incluidos en las Bolsas 1 a

4 del juego de herraje. No fuerce los pernos

— si siente algo de resistencia deténgase
inmediatamente e intente con un perno de
menor tamano.

Fije los brazos a la parte posterior de la pantalla
utilizando los pernos identificados en los

Pasos 1y 2, junto con la Arandela de fijacion
correspondiente (C, F, 1 o L) (vea las Figs. 2 y 3).

A. Siesta utilizando pernos M4, M5 o M6 #
(Bolsas 1, 2 y 3 respectivamente), necesitara
utilizar ademas las Arandelas M6 (O).

B. si esta utilizando uno de los pernos mas
largos en una pantalla con una superficie
posterior curva o en relieve, utilizarda ademas
un Separador (M o N). Utilice el Separador
pequeno (M) para pernos M4 o M5 y el
Separador grande (N) para pernos M6 y M8.

Fig. 2
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Asegurese que todos los tornillos estén
ajustados, pero no los apriete demasiado.

Fig. 3

Para pantallas con superficies | Para pantallas con superficies
posteriores planas... posteriores curvas o en relieve.
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Parte 3 - Instalacion y Ajuste Finales
1

Con la ayuda de otra persona,
levante cuidadosamente la
pantalla'y coléquela en el
montaje (Fig. 4). Coloque

la pantalla en el centro del
montaje, y no la suelte hasta
que los brazos de montaje
hayan quedado completamente
afianzados en los travesanos.

iimportante! Mueva la lengleta
de seguridad de cada brazo

a su posicion para evitar

que la pantalla se separe
accidentalmente del montaje.
Puede insertarse un candado
en una de las lenguetas para
ayudar a evitar el robo de la
pantalla (vea la Fig. 5).

Utilice los ganchos de
administracion de cables para
ayudarle a mantener el cordon
de alimentacién y demas cables
ordenados.

4. Puede realizar ajustes de lado a
lado y adelante-atras sujetando
firmemente la pantalla y
moviéndola poco a
poco a la posiciéon deseada.

5. Sialguno de los brazos se
afloja demasiado como para
mantenerse en posicion, puede
apretarlo utilizando la Llave
Allen incluida en el juego de herraje (vea la Fig. 6).

6. Para ajustar la posicion de inclinacién de la pantalla, haga que una persona
sujete la pantalla en su lugar mientras otra persona afloja las dos perillas de
ajuste de inclinacion ubicadas a ambos lados del montaje (vea la Fig. 7). Una
vez aflojadas las perillas, mueva la pantalla al angulo deseado. Apriete bien las
perillas antes de soltar la pantalla. AVISO: La perilla de ajuste de inclinacion
incluye una funcién de trinquete. Si necesita cambiar la posicién de la perilla sin
apretar o aflojar el tornillo, sencillamente extraiga la perilla antes de moverla.
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Garantia Limitada Durante la Vida Util del Producto

Audiovox Electronics Corporation (la "Compania") le garantiza a usted, el
comprador original de este producto que si, bajo condiciones y uso normales,
se encontrara que presenta defectos materiales o de mano de obra durante

su vida util mientras sea de su propiedad, tales defectos seran reparados o
reemplazados (a opcién de la Compafiia) sin cargo alguno por las piezas y
labores de reparacion. Para obtener los servicios de reparacion o reemplazo
dentro de los términos de esta Garantia, el producto se entregaré con prueba de
cubierta de garantia (por ejemplo, factura fechada de venta), especificacion de
los defectos, transporte prepagado, a la Compafiia a la direccién indicada abajo.
No devuelva este producto al Distribuidor.

Esta Garantia no cubre un producto adquirido, mantenido o utilizado fuera de
los Estados Unidos o Canadd. Esta Garantia no es transferible y no incluye los
costos incurridos en la instalacion, remocién o reinstalacion de este producto.
Esta Garantia no aplica si, es opinion de la Compania que, este producto

ha sufrido dafios debido a alteraciones, instalacion inadecuada, abuso, uso
indebido, negligencia o accidente. EL ALCANCE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD
DE LA COMPANIA BAJO ESTA GARANTIA ESTA LIMITADO A LA REPARACION
O EL REEMPLAZO PROVISTO ARRIBA Y, EN NINGUN CASO, DEBERA LA
RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPANIA EXCEDER EL PRECIO DE COMPRA
PAGADO POR EL COMPRADOR DE ESTE PRODUCTO. Esta Garantia reemplaza
cualesquiera otras responsabilidades o garantias expresas. CUALESQUIERA
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA

DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITOEN
PARTICULAR ESTARAN LIMITADAS A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA.

EN NINGUN CASO LA COMPANIA SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS
EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES. Ninguna persona ni representante esta
autorizado a asumir, a nombre de la Compafiia, ninguna responsabilidad salvo la
expresada aqui en conexion con la venta de este producto.

Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracion de
una garantia implicita o la exclusién o la limitacién de dafios incidentales

o0 emergentes, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones
anteriores no apliquen en su caso. Esta Garantia le confiere derechos legales
especificos; segun el estado/provincia, puede disfrutar ademas de otros
derechos.

EE.UU.: Audiovox Electronics Corporation, 150 Marcus Bivd.,
Hauppauge, New York 11788

CANADA: Audiovox Return Center, c/o Genco, 6685 Kennedy Road,
Unit 3, Door 16, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 3A5
Marcas Registradas.

Todas las demas marcas y nombres de productos son marcas comerciales o
marcas registradas de sus respectivos duefos.



